

HOUSERA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

GSD096429

.....PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED BY ORDER

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

MASTER SERVICE MID-ATLANTIC, INC. 1403 LIVINGSTON AVENUE P.O. BOX 2417 ELKINS, WV 26241

01/21/	2009			2-0301000000			FACISAL CHINS
BID OPENING DATE:	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	02/05/	2009		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO	. ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMQUNT
0001		1	JB		968-42	2, 529, 902	.,00
	ELECTR	ICAL U	PGRAD	E, CU	URTYARD, BLDGS #		
							RECEIVED
				REQUE	ST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ)	,	09 FEB 26 PM 1:11 WY PURCHASING
	*****	****	****	* EXP	EDITED BID PROCE	SS *******	DIVISION
	AGENCY IS SOL UPGRAD	, THE ICITIN ES FOR WEST	WEST G BID BUIL VIRGI	VIRGI S TO DINGS NIA S	E PURCHASING DIV NIA DIVISION OF PROVIDE EXPEDITE , 5, 6, AND 7 WH TATE CAPITOL COM	GENERAL SERVI D ELECTRICAL ICH ARE LOCAT	ICES,
,	BE AN VENDOR	EXPEDI S MUST	TED B BE A	ID PR BLE T	SCOPE OF THIS PR OCESS AND FAST T O MEET ALL DEADL OTATION.	RACK PROJECT.	
	PLANS	AND SP	ECIFI	CATIO	NS MAY BE OBTAIN	ED BY CONTACT	LING
·	ZMM, I 222 LE CHARLE PHONE: FAX:	E STRE STON, 304-	WV 25	302 159		,	
	JANUÁR	Y 29,	2009	AT 10	ETING WILL BE HE :00 AM IN THE FO LDING #1 (MAIN C	OD COURT LOCA	ATED
SIGNATURE	the S	Ho		SEE RE	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NOTIONS 1-636-8170	DATE 26 FEB 2009
TITLE V.P.		FI	S 5	-01	66-7885		ANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



# Request for Quotation

A H P

BY ORDER

GSD096429

			AL,	DR	\$	3 C (	288	:5	60 P	IDE	NÇ	<b>5</b> 3	O A	111	Ŋ)	ŌΝ	QF:	***
K	R	IS	T.	A	FI	ΞR	RE		L.,									
~	^	_	-	- 0		- r	~ .											

<u> 1304-558-2596</u> DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION VARIOUS LOCALES AS INDICATED

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

### RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

MASTER SERVICE MID-ATLANTIC, INC. 1403 LIVINGSTON AVENUE P.O. BOX 2417 **ELKINS, WV 26241** 

DATE PRINT	ED TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
01/21/	**************************************		
BID OPENING DATE:	02/05/2009	BID OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY UGP CAT	ITEM:NUMBER UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	WEST MIDSING STATE	NA DITTOL DOMOLOGY THE DIVERS OF THE DESCRIPTION OF	
	WES! VIRGINIA STATE (	CAPITOL COMPLEX IN CHARLESTON,	
	MESI VIRGINIA. ALL I	PRIME/GENERAL CONTRACTORS WISHING	,
	MEETING SUBCONTRAC	IIS PROJECT MUST ATTEND THIS FORS AND MATERIAL SUPPLIERS ARE	***
	HELLING. SUBCUNIKAC	DWEVER, ATTENDANCE IS NOT	
*/ ·	MANDATORY AND DETMI	JWEVER, ATTENDANCE IS NOT E/GENERAL CONTRACTOR FAILING	
	TO ATTEMD THIS MEETIN	NG WILL BE DISQUALIFIED FROM	·
	RIDDING ON THIS DECILI	ECT. NO ONE PERSON MAY REPRESENT	-
	MORE THAN ONE BIDDER	-CIT NO UNE PERSON MAT REPRESENT	
		ONS MUST BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING	_
		THE WEST VIRGINIA PURCHASING	
		AN 5PM ON THURSDAY, JANUARY 29,	
		STIONS WILL BE ANSWERED BY	***************************************
	ADDENDUM AFTER THE DE		, and the second
}			
	VENDORS WILL BE REQU:	RED TO PROVIDE PERFORMANCE AND	
	ABOR AND MATERIAL BO	ONDS WITHIN 48 HOURS OF	
		NDOR FAILING TO MEET THIS TIME	
	FRAME MAY BE DISQUAL:	FIED.	
	VENDORS MUST BE FULL'	REGISTERED WITH THE PURCHASING	
		DIVISION WITHIN 48 HOURS OF	·
	RECEIPT OF NOTIFICAT:	ON. ANY VENDOR FAILING TO MEET	
	THIS TIMELINE MAY BE	DISQUALIFIED.	
	SCHEDULE OF EVENTS/DE	EADLINES:	
	25/5/05 05 850		
	RELEASE OF RFQ:	01/23/2009	
	ANDATORY PRE-BID:	01/29/2009 a 10:00 AM (FOOD	
ļ	FECULTONS OF STRONG	COURT)	
3	TECHNICAL QUESTIONS I	1	
· /	BID OPENING:	02/05/2009 a 1:30 PM	
ļ	BONDS REQUIRED:	69 HOURS EDOM NOTTETCATION	
	REGISTRATION REQUIRED	48 HOURS FROM NOTIFICATION	
	TOTO IVALLOW VEGOTKET	48 HOURS FROM NOTIFICATION	
	7// SEE	REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS	
SIGNATURE Ta	W Sto	TELEPHONE 304-636-8170 DA	ETCFFRZANG
			431502001



## Request for Quotation

GSD096429

PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> MASTER SERVICE MID-ATLANTIC, INC. 1403 LIVINGSTON AVENUE P.O. BOX 2417 ELKINS, WV 26241

01/01/	******		INS OF SAL	50000	SHIPVIA		F.O.B		- REIG	HITERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		02/05/	72000	// A	The Table 1	D 0F	TAITAG TTM		7054	·····
(CONTRACTOR OF THE PARTY OF THE	100000000000000000000000000000000000000			PAT			PENING TIME		:30PM	***************************************
LINE	OU/	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE		Α	MOUNT
							<u>:::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::</u>			
VANOVA 1888	BEGIN	WORK:			UPON RECEI	א ודק	OF NOTICE .	го		
V		i .			PROCEED.	-				
	EXHIB:	IT 5		-		ļ				
	WEST 1	/TRGTNT	Δ COD	F 21-	1D-5 PROVIDES	THAT	F+ ANV SOL	I C I T A		
					OVEMENT CONSTR					
					HAT SUBMITS A					
-:					E AN AFFIDAVIT					
1.					DRUG FREE WOR					•
	MUST I	BE SIGN	ED AN	D SUB	MITTED WITH TH	E BJ	ID AS EVIDE	ENCE		
					ANCE WITH THE I					
					OF THE WEST V					
	1		1		SIGNED DRUG FRI	- 1				
					SHALL RESULT	TM I	HE			
	DISMON	ALIFICA	ITOM	OL SO	CH BID.					
	NOTICE	TO PR	OCEED	• ти	IS CONTRACT IS	Tn	RE DEDENDA	4ED		
	WITHIN	. 180 . n	ALEND	ΔΡ ΠΔ	YS AFTER THE N	ת דרת	SE FERFORI SE:TO PROCE	TED		
					THERWISE SPECI					
					R WILL BE CONS					
	PROCEE									
	<b>C</b>									
					ECTOR OF PURCHA					
	KIGHI	TU CAN	CEL T	HIS C	ONTRACT IMMEDIA	ATEL	Y UPON WRI	ITTEN		·
	NULLUE	ED ADE	E VEN	nak T	F THE MATERIALS	SUP	R WORKMANS	IIP ·		ļ
	DUFFLI	LED AKE	CTETC	ATTOM	ERIOR QUALITY ( S OF THE BID A	NIC C	JU NU! CUN!	·UKM		****
	HERE I		CILIC	WITOM	2 OF THE BID A	י אווי	CUNTRACT			,
		~ * * *			***					
	WAGE F	RATES:	THE C	ONTRA	CTOR OR SUBCON	TRAC	TOR SHALL	PAY		
					DEPARTMENT OF					
					OR KANAWHA COU					ļ
	TO WES	ST VIRG	INIA	CODE	21-5A, ET, SEQ.	.  CP	PREVAILING			
	WAGE F	RATES, A	PPLY	TO TH	IS PROJECT)					
				***************************************						
	l		<u> </u>	SEERE	/ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND	L	rions		 	
SIGNATURE A	51				TELEPHONE	2014 – 244 –	636-8170	DATE	25 F6L	22009
TITLE VP	7 011 -	FI	IN C C	0//	- 7885	7	ADDDEES			
V-V-			22.	U 06	- / 885		MUUNESS	CIPHINGS	TO BE NOT	EN ADOVE



# Request for Quotation

Č

GSD096429

ADU	ERRIGORRESHONDENCE NO VINIENMON OF
KRISTA	FERRELL
304-558	-2596

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> MASTER SERVICE MID-ATLANTIC, INC. 1403 LIVINGSTON AVENUE P.O. BOX 2417 **ELKINS, WV 26241**

DATE PRIN	TED	TEF	IMS OF SALE		SHIPVIA	FOB	FREIGHT TERMS
01/21/							
BID OPENING DATE:		02/05/	2009		BID	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUAN	VIIIY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
					RENCES MADE TO A		
					DUE (EXCEPT FOR A		
	REQUIR	ED BY	STATE	LAW)	CONTAINED IN TH	IS CONTRACT	
	OR IN	ANY AM	ERICAN	1 INS	TITUTE OF ARCHITE	ECTS DOCUMENTS	
	PERTAI	NING T	O THIS	S CON	TRACT ARE HEREBY	DELETED.	
į							
					VENDOR IS REQUI		
					KERS! COMPENSATIO	ON IF SUCCESSFUL	
	FOR TH	E LIFE	OF TH	IE CO	NTRACT.		
wanness						•	
	ALL OF	THE I	TEMS C	CHECK	ED BELOW WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	
WWW.	OF THI	S CONT	RACT:				-
		٠.				•	
	(XX) I	NSURAN	CE: S	SUCCE	SSFUL VENDOR SHAL	LL FURNISH PROOF	***************************************
					LIABILITY INSURA		
	ISSUAN	CE OF	CONTRA	ACT.	UNLESS OTHERWISE	SPECIFIED IN	
					MINIMUM AMOUNT C	OF INSURANCE	
	COVERA	GE REQ	UIRED	IS \$	1,000,000.00.	•	
		: :: ::					
					URANCE: SUCCESS		,
					ERS RISK - ALL R		
	AN AMO	UNT EQ	UAL TO	100	% OF THE AMOUNT C	OF THE CONTRACT.	
			`			•	
•					ENT (5%) OF THE T		
					STATE OF WEST V	IRGINIA, SHALL BE	•
			5 I		D AS A BID BOND.	THE SUCCESSFUL	
					ISH A PERFORMANCE		
					OF THE AMOUNT OF		·
					IN THE FORM OF A		
					CREDIT, OR BOND F		7
***************************************					AUTHORIZED TO DO		
					. A LETTER OF CR		
					ONLY BE ALLOWED		
	UNDER				NAL OR BUSINESS C		
					THE 5% BID BOND,	PERFORMANCE	
	BOND,	OR, LAB	OR AND	TAM (	ERIAL BOND.		
				Specific	 /ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONI	Similar Nation	
SIGNATURE /	24-	<i>7</i> ,	/2/-	- SEE HE	TELEPHONE	MINICINO INATE	4
1	all !	<u>/.                                    </u>	SUR		30	4-636-8170 DATE Z	5 FEB 2009
TITLE V- P.		FE	55-	066	- 7885		TO BE NOTED ABOVE



HODORMA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

T O

GSD096429

ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCE TO:ATTENTION:OF

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> MASTER SERVICE MID-ATLANTIC, INC. 1403 LIVINGSTON AVENUE P.O. BOX 2417 **ELKINS, WV 26241**

DATE PRIN	TED		MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VI	<b>1</b>	F	O.B.		FREIGHT	TERMS	
01/21/		<u> </u>										
BID OPENING DATE:	,	02/05/	2009	_	<del></del>	BID	OPENING	TIME	01	1:30PM		
LINE	ALIC	VTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NUM	BER	ÚNI	TPRICE		AM	OUNT	
				<u> </u>								
		•						•				
					7							
	( ) M	AINTEN	ANCE	BOND:	A TWO (2	) YEAR	MAINTE	VANCE E	BOND		•	
					YSTEM WILL	BE A	REQUIRE	MENT OF	:			
'	THE SU	CCESSF	UL VE	NDOR.								
				,								
	REV. I	1/00										
				·	,							
	EXHIBI	T 7									• •	
	1		MINUM	, GLA	SS & STEEL	. IN PU	BLIC WOL	₹KS				
	PROJEC	TS			• •	•						
٠.						'	_ ''			. "		
,	<b>I</b>	3			T VIRGINIA		ĺ				1	
					OR CONSTRU				IN,			
					PROVEMENT							
					E COST IS							
٠.					NLY, WHERE							
					HERE MORE							
:					E STATE WI						* * * *	
					TS PRODUCE					·		
					MACHINERY							
					PUBLIC WO							
					SS OR STEE							
					AN \$50,000							
	POUNDS	Ur 51	CCL A	KE US	ED IN PUBL	.IC WUK	K2 PKUJI	:CIS.				
	EODETC	N MATE	A I IIM	TAIIIM	GLASS OR	éren.		- MAAN 10				
					OST OF DON							
ł .	3				UCH COST 1							
					N THE BID							
1	PRODUC				STIC ALUMI				\ (i.,			
-	1				D OR PRODU			,	.			
					S DEFINED							
					OREIGN PRO							
					CTS ARE 30				- 4			
		- well					•	**************************************				
	2/	Α,	7,	«SEE RE	/ERSE SIDE FOR TE							
SIGNATURE	The 1	11. L	15		T	ELEPHONE Z/) 4	-636 -8	חדני	DATE	5 FEB	7009	
TITLE 1//		- Cc	IN		6-7885		1	- / -		TO BE NOTED	<u> </u>	



MODZUA

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

60H P

Ť O GSD096429

PAGE 6

<b>MADDI</b>	ESS CORRESP	ONDENCE TO A TENTION OF
	FERRELL	
14-558		4

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> MASTER SERVICE MID-ATLANTIC, INC. 1403 LIVINGSTON AVENUE P.O. BOX 2417 ELKINS, WV 26241

O I /O I	<u> </u>		MS OF SAL		SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:		02/05/	2000	····	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		APPLIATION TO LET	
	100000000000000000000000000000000000000	02/05/		e An		05900000000000000		1:30PM
LINE	CUA	NTITY	HOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNITPRICE	TRUOMA
				,				
	PRICE	THAN T	HE FO	REIGN	MADE PRODUC	TS.		
				i				
	IF, PR	IOR TO	THE	AWARD	OF A CONTRA	CT U	NDER THE ABOVE	1
	PROVIS	IONS,	THE S	PENDI	NG OFFICER O	F TH	E SPENDING UNIT	
	DETERM	INES T	HAT T	HERE	EXISTS A BID	FOR	LIKE FOREIGN	
	ALUMIN	UM, GL	ASS 0	R STE	EL THAT IS R	EASO	NABLE AND LOWER	
	I HAN I	HE LUW	ESI B	TO DO	MESTIC PRODU	CTS,	THE SPENDING	
	OLDHOL	TON THE	EUUES	) IN	WRITING, A	REEV	ALUATION AND DMESTIC PRODUCTS	
3.	ALI VE	NDUB6	MILET	LUWES	ATE IN THEIR	DET D	TE THEY ARE	
					INUM, GLASS			
				1112 4711	Indiry office		E Sim has has #	
	REV. 3	/88	1					
	,		1				•	
	<b>EXHIBI</b>	T 9,			•			
								-
1000				CE &	ACKNOWLEDG <u>e</u> m	ENT	OF CONSTRUCTION	
	KROJEC	T ADDE	AUN	٠, ا				,
	TUE AD	CUITEC	TZENC	TNICED	AND COD ACEN	CV C	HALL BE REQUIRED	
					ING SCHEDULE			
	CONSTR	UCTION	PROJ	FCT A	DDENDA FOR S	TATE	VCENUTEG.	
					DDENDA TOR O	1415	AUCHOIES:	
	(1) T	HE ARC	HITEC	T/ENG	INEER SHALL	PREPA	ARE THE ADDENDUM	
	AND A	LIST 0	FALL	PART	IES THAT HAV	E PRO	CURED DRAWINGS	
	AND SP	ECIFIC	ATION	S FOR	THE PROJECT	'• T ⊦	HE ADDENDUM	-
	AND LI	ST SHA	LL BE	FORW	ARDED TO THE	BUY	ER IN THE STATE	
		SING D		ON.	THE ARCHITEC	T/EN	SINEER SHALL ALS	
						STA	TE AGENCY FOR	
	WHICH	THE CO	NTRAC	T IS	ISSUED.	-		[ ;
	(3) =	ue nii		امینه			MP 24	
	THIEBE	ne BUY	ADTIC	ALL S	END THE ADDE	นกกผ	TO ALL EXTEND THE BID	
							EXIEND THE BID	
					(14) DAYS PR			-
			. 5510	! }	· ATA DATO FR	* UK	IN INC BIN	
	7.	, , , , , ,	,	SEERE	ERSE GIDE FOR TEAMS			
SIGNATURE	T) 1.	L	)		TELEPI	HONE 30	4-636-8170 DATE	25 FEB 2009
TITLE V. P.	* X	FE	IN / -	011			1	
			<u> 35 -</u>	V60	- 7885	m m == 11	1	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE
VVI-1	ドス スアのしん	ンNVINGI	IU KHQ,	INSEK	I NAME AND ADDI	HESS II	N SPACE ABOVE LABELI	ED 'VENDOR'



### Request for Quotation

at-a

ō

GSD096429

KRISTA FERRELL

\*\*ADDRESS:CORRESPONDENCESIO:AUTENTION:OF: 304-558-2596

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> MASTER SERVICE MID-ATLANTIC, INC. 1403 LIVINGSTON AVENUE P.O. BOX 2417 **ELKINS, WV 26241**

01/21/	20.000000000000000000000000000000000000	000000000000000000000000000000000000000	MO-OLOBA			rans via	************	FUB			(INTERMS
BID OPENING DATE:	<del></del>	02/05/	2009				BID	OPENING TIME	01	:30PM	
LINE	QUAN	VTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITE	NUMBER		UNIT PRICE		Al	JOUNT
			300000000000000000000000000000000000000				20100000000000		************		
	OPENIN	G DATE									
Annual Control	]	·									•
								KNOWLEDGED B			
1	BIDDER DIVISI		THE	MITTE SAME	D TO	THE S AND		E PURCHASIN GULATIONS	G		-
	1	APPLY	<b>!</b>		ORIGINA			G DOCUMENT			
	SHALL	ALSO A	PPLY	TO AN	ADDENI	OUM DO	CUME	NT. THE ONL			
•								IS ISSUED FO			
	DATE.	URPOSE	DF C	HANGI	NG A B	ID OPE	NING	TIME AND/OR			
	UA IE.										
ş	REV. 1	1/96									
	. ,										
	CVIITOT	T 10							•		+ 0
	EXHIBI	1 10						-			
	ADDEND	UM ACK	NOWLE	DGEME	NT						ŧ .
-	ADDEND	UM(S)	AND H	AVE M	ADE THE	NECE	SSAR	LLOWING CHEC Y REVISIONS			
	MY PRO	POSAL,	PLAN	S AND	/OR: SPE	CIFIC	ATIO	N, ETC.			
T	ADDEND	UM NOS	. :		1	-					
	NO. 1		1/2.9.	200	1.19	• .	. 14.7				
	ND. 2	į	103/	2009	P.S			· <b>x</b>			
	NO. 3		110/	2009	PS	·					
		7	1731	2009	85						
	NO. 4	·	1.5.71	• • • • •							
	NO. 5	•			• • • •						
	I UNDF	RSTAND	THAT	FAIL	URE TO	CONFI	RM T	HE RECEIPT O	F THE		
Į.	ADDEND							OF THE BIDS			
	••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	<i>—</i>		SEE/RE	/ERSE SIDE F						
SIGNATURE	to A.	Litz	7		er ereste retetet til det fillsbille billion.	TELEPI	IONE 3	04-636-8176	DATE 7	TFFB	7009
TITLE V/P		FE	IN 55.	066	-788					TO BE NOTE	
\ <u> </u>	mil Mmon	OMDINO '						IN ODAGE ADOVE			



HODNEY

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

SH-P

Ţ

GSD096429

ADDI	(ESS:COBRESPO	INDENCE TO ATTENTIO	N:OF
KRISTA	FERRELL		
304-558	3-2596		•

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> MASTER SERVICE MID-ATLANTIC, INC. 1403 LIVINGSTON AVENUE P.O. BOX 2417 **ELKINS. WV 26241**

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	MS OF SAL	F	Si:	IP VIA		, F.	0, <b>6</b> ,		FREIGHT T	ERMS
01/21/											:	
BID OPENING DATE	: Miladackarkarkarkarkarkarkarkarkarkarkarkarkark	02/05/	2009	***********		BID	OPE	NING	TIME	0 1	:30PM	
LINE	QUA	MTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM	NUMBER		UNI	FPRICE		AMOL	INT
							8 8688888	0.600.000.000				
,				·	_							
, ,	VENDO	TO MILET	CLEAD	V IIN	DEDOTAN	IA TAHT C		EDDAI				
						D TO BE				,		
						VENDOR'S						
						T BINDING		ONLY				
						AND ADDI					-	-
	SPECIF	FICATIO	NS BY	AN O	FFICIAL	ADDENDU	1 IS	BINE	ING.			
	1	24	- 11	,	21	<del></del>						
		m/m	1/1	1	Tro V	D						Ì
	1.6.				W V.		I GNA	TURE				
	Marta	er Servi	1000	Mid	ATLanti	2						
	1		I I		e in terminal in	C(	MPA	NY	•		***************************************	
		25 F	$EB$ $\mathbf{z}$	-00	9	n	ATE					
·				• • • • •/	• • • • • •	<i> </i>	115					
	REV.	11/96		. "		•		•				
			· .		• .						·	- '
	i '			·	1.1							San Park
			CO	NTRAC	TORS LI	CENSE						
7							'-	,				
						1-2 REQU				•	·	
	I					ONTRACTI						
****		MUST B				WEST VIRG						
	LICENS					TO ISSUE CONTRACTO						
						IRGINIA I						
						ROOM 319						
	25305	. TELE	PHONE	(30	4) 558-	7890.	5,			•		***************************************
•		. ,									·	
	WEST V	/IRGINI	A STA	TE CO	DE 21-1	1-11 REQU	IRE	S ANY	,			
						THE CONT	RAC'	TORS				
	LICENS	SE NUMB	ER ON	THEI	R BID.							
	RIDDE	R TO CO	MPLET		: a: 1	_	. ,					
	CONTRA	ACTORS	MANE.	$\mathcal{M}$	uster S	ENICE /	rid	Alla	intic			
	CONTRA	401012	MAME		• • • • • •	• • • • • • • •		• • • • •	• • • • •	• • •		
			/	SEERE	/ERSE SIDE FO	R TERMS AND CO						
SIGNATURE	to 11.		<b>5</b>			TELEPHONE 3/	124-	636	-817	DATE	SEER	2009
TITLE V	- 01	F	N ~ ~	011	7/1/1		<del></del>				TO BE NOTED A	BONE
V- P.			<u> 55-</u>	266	-7465	>	L	AUU	TILUS VIIA	CIEN	TO DE NOTEU A	DUVE



# Request for Quotation

60 H = P

Ť

GSD096429

PAGE

ADDRESS:COHRESPONDENCESTO/ATTIENTION/OF

KRISTA	FERREL	L
304-55	8-2596	

RFQ COPY
TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

MASTER SERVICE MID-ATLANTIC, INC. 1403 LIVINGSTON AVENUE P.O. BOX 2417 ELKINS, WV 26241

DATE PRIN	<u>agaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaa</u>	TER.	MS OF SAL	<b>E</b>	SHIP	(JA		F.O.B		FREIGHTTE	RMS
01/21/ BID OPENING DATE:		02/05/	2000			חדם	ODENTH	G TIME	01.70	The second	<u></u>
	QUAN		le rigerade igen	CAT.			26333333333		01:30		
LINE	QUA	11111	UOP	NO.	ITEMNU	VIBER		UNIT PRICE		AMOUN	IT.
	CONTRA	CTORS	LICEN	SE NO	W	V01	053	?.3	• •		i departura
		F THEI	R CON	TRACT				RNISH A SSUANCE O	F		
	· .			AP	PLICABLE	LAW					
	AND RE	GULATI EQUEST ON IS	ONS, FOR	T CNA QUOTA	E CODE, PHE INFORM TION" ISS UTHORITY	ATION P	ROVIDE THE PU	RCHASING	ES	. *	
	ANY DTI DR ALTI	HER SO ERS TH BED IN	URCE, E INF	VERB ORMAT	AL OR WRI	TTEN, W DED FRO	HICH C M THE	NUALS, OR ONTRADICT SOURCES A OF NO	s		
	FOR BAI	NKRUPT	CY PR	OTECT	ION, THIS	CONTRA	CT IS	TOR FILES AUTOMATI- UT FURTHE			
	REV. 1	/2005		· NO	TICE	- 1-1-1-1-2-2-2-2-2-2-2-2-2-2-2-2-2-2-2-					
1	A SIGNÍ	ED BID	MUST		UBMITTED	TO:		·			
	Pl	EPARTM JRCHAS: JILDIN	ING D	IVISI							To the second se
SIGNATURE	·/	, 7	/	SEEREV	ERSE SIDE FOR I			- In-	•		
Tw	to 11.	Str	フ <u></u>			TELEPHONE 30	4-636	5-8170 DAT	<u> 25</u>	FEB.	2009
TITLE V. P.		FE	N 55-	-066	'-7885			DDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE	NOTED A	BOVE



# Request for Quotation

GSD096429

PAGE 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF KRISTA FERRELL
304-558-2596

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> MASTER SERVICE MID-ATLANTIC, INC. 1403 LIVINGSTON AVENUE P.O. BOX 2417 ELKINS, WV 26241

DATE PRIN	energia de maria procesa	TERMS OF SA	LE .	SHIP VIA	F.	J.B	FREIGHTTERMS
01/21/ BID OPENING DATE:	<del></del>	/05/2009		RID	OPENING	TIME 03	:30PM
LINE	QUANTIT		CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER		TPRICE	AMOUNT
	201	9 WASHING	TON S	TREET, EAST			
				5305-0130			
٠.							
				THIS INFORMATIO			
	THE ENVE	LOPE OR T	HE BI	D MAY NOT BE CON	SIDERED:		
	SEALED B	ID					
1				. <u>. i </u>			
, and the second	BUYER:		-	KRISTA FERRELL-	FILE 21	•	, see a see
8 .	REQ. NO.	:		GSD096429			
**:	BID OPEN	ING DATE:		02/05/2009			
	DID OF H	THO DATE:		02/03/2009		• .	
•	BID OPEN	ING TIME:		1:30 PM	·  -		
	PLEASE P	ROVIDE A	FAX N	UMBER IN CASE IT	IS NECE	SSARY	
				NG YOUR BID:			,
	1100 No.10 No.10			304-636-9	3206		T C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C
						- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	To the state of th
		RINT OR T NG THIS O		AME OF PERSON TO	CONTACT	•	
				or Patrick Smit	7 304	1-121-41	n l
			-"60-	or Igirial Smil	7 307	-630-01	
				. *			***************************************
							· ·
	*****	THIS IS 1	HE EN	D OF RFQ GSD096	429 ***	** TOTAL:	
				·			
·	,		]				
į.							
			 	/ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	VDITIONS		·
SIGNATURE AND	Ty 0	Sto		TELEPHONE 30	4-636	-8170 DATE -	75FEB 2009
TITLE V. P.	·, · · · · ·	FEIN 55	-066	1-7885		RESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

### **BID FORM**

DATED: 26 FEB 2009

(Bidder to insert date bid submitted)

MASTER SERVICE MID-ATLANTIC, INC. 1403 LIVINGSTON AVENUE

P.O. BOX 2417 ELKINS, WV 26241

SUBMITTED BY: (Name and Address)

WV010533

SUBMITTED TO:

State of West Virginia Finance and Administration Purchasing Division

WEST VIRGINIA CONTRACTOR LICENSE NUMBER:

The undersigned, being familiar with local conditions affecting the cost of the work and the contract documents, including Instructions to Bidders, Bid Form, General Conditions, Drawings, and Specifications and any Addenda issued, hereby propose to perform everything required to be performed and to provide and furnish all the labor, materials, tools, expendable equipment and all services necessary to complete in a workmanlike manner all the work required for the:

ELECTRICAL COURTYARD EXPANSION STATE OFFICE BUILDING NOS. 5, 6, AND 7 WEST VIRGINIA CAPITAL COMPLEX CHARLESTON, WEST VIRGINIA

all in accordance with the drawings and specifications as prepared by ZMM, Inc., 222 Lee Street West, Charleston, West Virginia 25302, as follows:

#### BASE BID:

For the sum of: _	TWO	Millian	Fire hundred	TWONT	y nine	nine hundred
TWO	dollars	······································		,		29, 902.00)

If awarded contract on Base Bid, I (we) agree to perform the work to completion and ready for occupancy and use no later than 180 days after. reciept of Smithgear.

It is hereby certified that the undersigned is the only person(s) interested in this proposal as principal, and the proposal is made without collusion with any person, firm, or corporation. Bidder hereby agrees to execute the contract and furnish surety company bonds, in the forms incorporated in the contract documents, in the amount of one hundred (100%) percent of the contract price for performance, including maintenance, and for payment for labor and materials, respectively at the time required by the bidding documents, and to begin work within five (5) days following receipt of Notice to Proceed.

Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following addenda: (Please list by number and date)

#/	01/29/2009	#3	02/	10/2009
#2_	02/03/2009	#4	02/	23/2009

#### **ALTERNATES:**

The stated Base Bid is subject to the following additions or deductions for Alternates which the Owner may select. ('Provide' means 'furnish and install.' Include in bids below all related coordination and modification requirements associated with the Work of each Alternate.) Refer Section 01230 – Alternates.

Alternate Bid No. 1 - Work By Electric Utility Company.

ADD the sum of: Five hundred fifty five Thousand

(\$ 555,000.00)

#### **UNIT PRICES:**

The contract sum shall be subject to the following Unit Prices for quantities which may be increased from the stated allowance. These Unit Prices include all materials, shipping, installation, tax, and contractor markup. Unit Prices may be stipulated in figures only.

#### Unit Price No. 1 - Granite Stone Panels

Base Bid is to include three hundred square feet (300 sq.ft.) of installed new Granite Stone Panels plus the installation of salvaged stone panels as shown on the Drawings and as specified.

For additional Granite Stone Panels, if the actual amount exceeds the stated allowance:

ADD \$ 210 \$ /SF

Bidder guarantees that, if awarded the contract, he will furnish and deliver all materials, tools, equipment, tests, transportation, secure all permits and licenses, and perform all labor, superintendence and all means of construction, pay all fees, except those specifically excluded in the Project Manual and do all incidental work to execute, construct, and finish the work in an expeditious, substantial, and workmanlike manner, in accordance with the contract documents to the complete satisfaction and acceptance of the Owner, for the prices stated.

It is understood that the Owner reserves the right to reject any/or all proposals, or part thereof or items therein, and to waive technicalities as required for the best interests of the Owner. It is further understood that competency and responsibility of bidders will receive consideration before the award of the contract.

The bidder hereby agrees that this proposal may not be revoked or withdrawn after the time set for the opening of bids but shall remain open for acceptance for a period of ninety days following such time.

The bidder hereby agrees to commence work under this contract on or before a date to be stipulated in the written Notice to Proceed by the Owner and to fully complete the scope of this prime contract in accordance with the Project Schedule and in sufficient time to permit FINAL COMPLETION of the entire project within the time period stated on this Bid Form.

Liquidated damages will be assigned at the rate of \$500 per day for every calendar day, beyond the time period stated herein, that the work of this contract remains incomplete.

THE CONTRACT AMOUNT STATED ABOVE INCLUDES ALL APPLICABLE SALES TAXES, EXCISE AND OTHER TAXES FOR MATERIALS AND APPLIANCES SUBJECT TO AND UPON WHICH TAXES ARE LEVIED.

The undersigned agrees that the contract documents are incorporated herein by reference and shall be construed to be part thereof, with the same affect as if such were repeated at length herein, or where physically attached hereto. The undersigned further certifies that: (1) this proposal is genuine and is not sham, collusive, or fraudulent; (2) this proposal is not made in the interest or in behalf of any person other than the undersigned; (3) the undersigned has not sought in any manner, by collusion or otherwise, to secure any advantage over any other bidders.

Enclosed herewith is a bid security prepared in accordance with the Instructions to Bidders in the amount of five percent (5%) of the amount of the bid (being not less than 5% of the total of the base bid). We agree that the above stated amount is the proper measure of liquidated damages which the owner will sustain by our failure to execute the contract and to furnish the performance bond in case this proposal is accepted.

If this proposal is accepted within 90 days after the date set for the opening of bids and the undersigned fails to execute the contract within 10 days after written notice of such acceptance or if the undersigned fails to furnish in full force and effect the required payment and performance bonds for the project, the bid security will be forfeited and the money payable thereon shall be paid into the funds of the owner as liquidated damages for such failure; otherwise, obligations of the bond will be null and void.

SIGNATURE OF BIDDER:

Firm: Master Senies Mrd ATLantie By: Par

Address: 1403 Livingston Ave

Address: EIKWS WV 26241

Title: VP

Phone: 304-678-9065

END OF BID FORM



# State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,						
COUNTY OF Randolph, TO-WIT:						
I, <u>Patrick Smith</u> Patro State as follows:						
1. I am an employee of <u>Master Service Mid-Atlantic, Inc.</u> ; and, (Company Name)						
2. I do hereby attest that <u>Master Service Mid-Atlantic</u> , <u>Inc.</u> (Company Name)						
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.						
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.						
Master Service Mid-Atlantic, Inc.  (Company Name)  By: Patrick Smith						
By: Patrick Smith and Switch  Title: Vice-President						
Date: February 26, 2009						
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this <u>26</u> day of <u>February 2009</u> .						
By Commission expires June 8, 2015  (Seal) Notary Public Bette A. Furnier Po Box 2355  Elkins, Wy 26241  My Commission Expires June 8, 2015  THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS, FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.						
Jan 2009						

### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

### PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

#### **VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:**

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

#### PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code**. The vendor **must** make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the **West Virginia Code** may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

#### **ANTITRUST:**

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

#### **CONFIDENTIALITY:**

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (**West Virginia Code** §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name:	Master	SErvice	Mid	Atlantic				
Authorized Signature	: Int	51. d	J. V.	P Date:	25	FEB	2004	
Purchasing Affidavit (Revis			7					

Agency,	Pur	chasing	Di	visi	on
REQ.P.	O#	GSD09642	29		

#### **BID BOND**

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS,	That we, the undersigned, <u>Master Service Mid-Atlantic</u> , Inc.
	ns, WV 26241, as Principal, and Travelers Casualty and Surety
Company of One Tower Square , Hartford, CT	06183, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
Hartford with its principal office in the City of	of Connecticut , as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of(5	%) Five percent of amount(\$\frac{1}{2} id) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bit	nd ourselves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation is suc	ch that whereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Department of Administration a certain bid or propos	al, attached hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
Electrical Courtyard Expansion fo	r State Office Buildings #5, 6, & 7
WV Capitol Complex, Charleston, W	V
NOWTHEDEFORE	
NOW THEREFORE,	
hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurar agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, the	rincipal shall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached not required by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the en this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full seed that the liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein	
The Surety, for the value received, hereby sway impaired or affected by any extension of the time waive notice of any such extension.	stipulates and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no e within which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Principal and Su	rety have hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed here	unto and these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
19th day of February , 20 09	
Principal Corporate Seal	Master Service Mid-Atlantic, Inc.
Timospar Comporate Codi	(Name of Principal)
	By Vietro a. Smill
	(Must be President or
	Vice President)
	V. P.
	(Title)
Surety Corporate Seal	Travelers Casualty and Surfety Company of America
	(Name of Sulvety)
	(C, A, A, X, A, Y, A,
	KMWell V Miles
	Aftdrney-in-Fact

Attorney-in-Fact

Kimberly L. Miles

Licensed WV Resident Agent
Licensed WV Resident Agent
MPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.



#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
Seaboard Surety Company
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company
St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

220306

Certificate No. 002552026

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seaboard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York, that St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Andrew K. Teeter, Donna J. Price, Douglas P. Taylor, Kimberly L. Miles, C. Lee Jordan, Pamela V. Lanham, and Christopher A. Michel

of the City of	Charleston	, State of	West Virginia	, their true	and lawful Attori	nev(s)-in-Fact.
each in their sepa other writings of	arate capacity if more than one is not obligatory in the nature thereof on becuting or guaranteeing bonds and understanding the companies have captured by the companies have captured to the companies have captured to the capture capture capture.	med above, to sign, execute, sehalf of the Companies in the	eal and acknowledge any it business of guaranteein	and all bonds, recognizance ing the fidelity of persons, g	es, conditional unc guaranteeing the p	dertakings and
IN WITNESS W	HEREOF, the Companies have ca	used this instrument to be sig	ned and their corporate se	eals to be hereto affixed, this	6th	
day of	Farmington Ca					
		aranty Insurance Company		Paul Guardian Insurance Paul Mercury Insurance		
		aranty Insurance Underwrit	•	avelers Casualty and Suret		_
	Seaboard Suret St. Paul Fire an	y Company d Marine Insurance Compa		avelers Casualty and Suret ited States Fidelity and G		
		•	•	<b>,</b>		V
1982	1977 E NCORPORATED E 1951	1927	SEALS SEALS	AL CONN.	MARTORO E	INCORPORATED TO ANY
	•				_1	
State of Connecti			Ву:	Juny Hoth	empor_	
City of Hartford	SS.			George W Thompson, Scni-	or Vice President	
On this the to be the Senior Seaboard Surety Casualty and Sur	th day of August Vice President of Farmington Cast Company, St. Paul Fire and Mariety Company, Travelers Casualty a to, executed the foregoing instrument	ne Insurance Company, St. Pa and Surety Company of Amer	aul Guardian Insurance ( ica, and United States Fi	Company, St. Paul Mercury idelity and Guaranty Compa	Insurance Company, and that he, a	any, Travelers as such, being
In Witness Whe	reof, I hereunto set my hand and of expires the 30th day of June, 2011.	SEC. TERRES	)	Marie (	c. Jeto	roult

58440-5-07 Printed in U.S.A.

#### WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seaboard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

day of Fe

20 09

Kori M. Johanson/Assistant Secretary





















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.